MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA - KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 225

Chapter 225.

Resolve that the Land Agent be empowered and directed to convey Settlers Lots in Wallagrass Plantation.

Settlers in Wallagrass, in favor of.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby empowered and directed to release all the right, title and interest that the state of Maine may have in and to the following named lots of land in Wallagrass plantation, formerly known as township number seventeen, range seven, west of the east line of the state, numbers two, three, four, ten, thirteen, fifteen, seventeen, twentyone, twenty-two, twenty-four, twenty-six, twenty-seven, thirty, thirty-one, thirty-four, thirty-five, thirty-eight, forty-seven, forty-eight and forty-nine, to the several persons legally entitled to the improvements and occupation of said lots, either as original settlers or lawful claimants under the original settlers thereof. And said land agent is directed to determine what persons are entitled to the benefits of this resolve, and to give deeds of conveyance to the same on behalf of the state. Said land agent is authorized, at the expense of the state, to make such personal investigation as may be necessary to determine what persons are entitled to conveyances.

Approved March 23, 1897.

Chapter 226.

Resolve in favor of an appropriation to aid in erecting a High School Building in the Town of Frenchville in the County of Aroostook.

High school building in Frenchville, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of five hundred dollars be and is hereby appropriated for the purpose of aiding in building a high school building in the town of Frenchville in the county of Aroostook, provided said town raise and expend in construction of said building, one thousand dollars, the same to be expended under the direction of state superintendent of schools.

Approved March 24, 1897.